

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

MARIA ORDINOLA VELAZQUEZ,
Appellant-Respondent,

v.

UNIVERSITY PHYSICIAN ASSOCIATES, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants,

STATE OF MISSOURI
Intervenor

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, No. 1716-CV20186 The
Honorable John M. Torrence, Circuit Judge

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* the Missouri Association of Trial Attorneys and the
American Association for Justice in Support of Appellant-Respondent**

Robert S. Peck
Pro Hac Vice pending
Center for Constitutional Litigation, PC
2117 Leroy Place, NW
Washington, DC 20008
T: 202-944-2874
F: 646-365-3382
E: robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Todd C. Werts, Mo. Bar No. 53204
Anthony J. Meyer, Mo. Bar No. 71238
103 Ripley Street
Columbia, MO 65201
T: 573-875-1991
F: 573-279-0024
E: werts@learwerts.com
E: meyer@learwerts.com

Todd N. Hendrickson,
Mo. Bar No. 37460
12180 Old Big Bend Road
Kirkwood, Missouri 63122
T: 314-721-8833
F: 314-721-4944
E: todd@hendricksonlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
I. Missouri Association of Trial Attorneys	1
II. American Association for Justice	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. WATTS CORRECTLY HELD THAT JURIES ARE JUDGES OF DAMAGES.	3
A. The Jury-Trial Right Applies to Medical Malpractice Actions and the Determination of Compensatory Damages.	3
B. Watts Applied these History Lessons in Holding the Prior Medical-Malpractice Damage Caps Unconstitutional.	6
C. Proffered Justifications Cannot Overcome the Categorical Requirement of Trial by Jury.	8
1. <i>Caps do not lower insurance premiums; insurance regulation does.</i>	9
2. <i>Caps do not increase the number of physicians in a state.</i>	11
D. Attempts to Create a “Legal-Conclusion” Override of the Jury’s Verdict Still Infringes the Jury’s Constitutionally Guaranteed Fact-Finding Role.	14
II. CODIFYING THE COMMON LAW CANNOT MAKE THE INVIOLETE JURY-TRIAL RIGHT INAPPLICABLE.	17
A. The Legislature’s Amendment to the Reception Statute Has No Effect on the Scope of the Jury-Trial Right.	17
B. The New Statute Does Not Create a Statutory Cause of Action that Renders the Jury-Trial Right Inapplicable.	19
1. <i>The Constitution prohibits indirect infringements as much as it does direct infringements.</i>	19
2. <i>Codifying a common-law cause of action does not make it a statutory cause of action for jury-trial purposes.</i>	20

3. *Section 538.210 Does Not Change the Underlying Cause of Action.* 23

C. The Legislative Authority to Change the Common-Law Contributes Nothing to the Analysis...... 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	8
<i>Adams By & Through Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. 1992) ...	7
<i>Alpert v. State</i> , 543 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. 2018)	9
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (2010).....	6, 16, 25
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550 (1886)	5
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Tuberculosis Hosp. Dist. of Buchanan Cty. v. Peter</i> , 253 Mo. 520, 161 S.W. 1155 (1913)	20
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	4, 5
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	21
<i>De May v. Liberty Foundry Co.</i> , 327 Mo. 495, 37 S.W.2d 640 (1931)	18
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	25
<i>Dodson v. Ferrara</i> , 491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. 2016).....	20
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2006)	18
<i>Duke Power v. Carolina Envt’l Study Gp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	24, 25
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	9
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	4, 8, 15
<i>Firestone v. Crown Ctr. Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 693 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. 1985).....	6
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	11
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Hammons v. Ehney</i> , 924 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. 1996)	19
<i>Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 574 U.S. 418 (2015).....	17

<i>Hetzel v. Prince William Cty.</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998)	6
<i>Hilburn v. Enerpipe Ltd.</i> , 442 P.3d 509 (Kan. 2019)	16
<i>Kansas City v. Fishman</i> , 362 Mo. 352, 241 S.W.2d 377 (1951).....	25
<i>Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Medical Ctr.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010)	6
<i>L. v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....	23
<i>Lord Townshend v. Hughes</i> , 2 Mod. 150, 86 Eng. Rep. 994 (C.P. 1677).....	4
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988)	11
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	3
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	17
<i>Missouri All. for Retired Americans v. Dep’t of Lab. & Indus. Rels.</i> , 277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. 2009).....	22, 24
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass’n</i> , 592 So. 2d 156 (Ala. 1991)	16
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	25
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	5
<i>Pogue v. Swink</i> , 364 Mo. 306, 261 S.W.2d 40 (1953)	18
<i>Rice v. State</i> , 8 Mo. 561 (Mo. 1844)	6
<i>Sanders v. Ahmed</i> , 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. 2012)	19, 20, 23
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	16
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989).....	16
<i>St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915)	5, 15
<i>State ex inf. Barrett ex rel. Bradshaw v. Hedrick</i> , 294 Mo. 21, 241 S.W. 402 (1922)	18
<i>State ex inf. McKittrick v. Am. Colony Ins. Co.</i> , 336 Mo. 406, 80 S.W.2d 876 (1934)	11
<i>State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. 2003)	3, 6, 15

<i>State ex rel. St. Louis, K. & N.W. Ry. Co. v. Withrow</i> , 133 Mo. 500, 36 S.W. 43 (1896).....	8, 23
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 134 Mo. App. 517, 114 S.W. 1132 (1908).....	18
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	8, 14, 21
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Vatterott v. Hammerts Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 968 S.W.2d 120 (Mo. 1998).....	22
<i>Velazquez v. Reeves</i> , No. WD 83485, 2021 WL 560275 (Mo. Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2021).....	19, 23
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Centers</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weidrick v. Arnold</i> , 835 S.W.2d 843 (Ark. 1992).....	4
<i>Wright v. Central DuPage Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 347 N.E.2d 736 (1976).....	4

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

§ 1.010.1, RSMo.....	17
§1.010.2, RSMo.....	17
§ 538.210, RSMo.....	2, 19, 23
Mo. Const. art. I, § 22(a).....	1, 3, 18
Mo. Const. art. XI, § 8.....	3
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 8.....	3
Tex. Const. art. III, Sec. 66.....	11

Other Authorities

Allan McCoid, <i>The Care Required of Medical Practitioners</i> , 12 Vand. L. Rev. 549 (1959).....	4
Damages, 34 Mo. Prac., Personal Injury and Torts Handbook (2020 ed.).....	5

David A. Hyman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does Tort Reform Affect Physician Supply? Evidence from Texas</i> , 442 Int'l Rev. L. & Econ. 203 (2015).....	12
David M. Studdert, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Changes in Practice among Physicians with Malpractice Claims</i> , N. Engl. J. Med. 1247 (Mar. 28, 2019).....	12
David M. Studdert, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prevalence and Characteristics of Physicians Prone to Malpractice Claims</i> , N. Engl. J. Med. 354 (Jan. 28, 2016)	12
Frank A. Sloan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Suing for Medical Malpractice</i> (1993).....	5
Lucinda M. Finley, <i>The Hidden Victims of Tort Reform: Women, Children, and the Elderly</i> , 53 Emory L.J. 1263 (2004)	13
Marc Galanter, <i>Real World Torts: An Antidote to Anecdote</i> , 55 Md. L. Rev. 1093 (1996)5	
Mark A. Finkelstein, <i>California Civil Section 3333.2 Revisited: Has It Done Its Job?</i> , 67 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1609 (1994)	10
Mohammad Hossein Rahmati, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Insurance Crisis or Liability Crisis? Medical Malpractice Claiming in Illinois, 1980-2010</i> , Northwestern Law & Econ Research Paper No. 13-29 (Aug. 4, 2015), available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=2462942 or http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2462942	13
Myungho Paik, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Damage Caps and the Labor Supply of Physicians: Evidence from the Third Reform Wave</i> , 18 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 463 (2016)	12
Note, Todd M. Kossow, <i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group: Future Trends in Damage Limitation Adjudication</i> , 80 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1643 (1986)	10
Office of Legislative Research, Connecticut General Assembly, No. 2004-R-0591, "California Medical Malpractice Premiums" (July 29, 2004), available at https://www.cga.ct.gov/2004/rpt/2004-R-0591.htm	11
Rhonda L. Rundle, "California Physicians Group Claims Doctors Are Fleeing State's Low Pay," Wall St. J. (July 16, 2001), https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB99523235631571067	11
Robert B. McKay, <i>Rethinking the Tort Liability System: A Report From the ABA Action Commission</i> , 32 Vill. L. Rev. 1219 (1987)	10
Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, <i>Damage Caps and Access to Justice: Lessons from Texas</i> , 96 Or. L. Rev. 635 (2018).....	13

Tom Baker, <i>Medical Malpractice and the Insurance Underwriting Cycle</i> , 54 DePaul L. Rev. 393 (2005).....	10
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Medical Malpractice: Six State Case Studies Show Claims and Insurance Costs Still Rise Despite Reforms, “Case Study on California”</i> (Dec. 1986).....	10
Treatises	
William Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	4
